




Boston
College

FACT 1989
BOOK 1990



2 Conlents

Table of Contents
Page

Foreward 5
The University Objective 7
A Brief History of Boston College 7
Boston College Profile 9

Administration & Faculty
Trustees of Boston College, December, 1972 - September, 1991 12
Chart of Administration 12
Board of Trustee Membership 13
Board of Trustee Chainnen 14
Trustee Associate Membership 14
Officers of the University 15
Academic Deans 16
Department Chainnen and Chairwomen 16
University Administrators 17
Professional, Administrative and Support Staff Personnel 18
Faculty:

by School and Rank 19
Full-TIme Equivalent by School 19
by School and Tenure Status 20
by School and Gender 20
by Highest Earned Degree and Rank 21
by Highest Earned Degree and Gender 21
by Rank and Gender 21

Full-TIme Faculty, Teaching Assistants, and Teaching Fellows:
by School and Department 22

Average



Contents 3

Page
Full-TIme Equivalent, 3 PT = lIT Method, Fall 1981 - 90 32
Full-TIme Equivalent, by School, Fall 1989 and 1990 32
Geographic Distribution of Students, Fall 1990 33
Undergraduate Majors by School, Fall 1979 -1990 34
Graduate Enrollment by Degree Program and Discipline, 198!)'86 through 1989-90 35
Summer Session Enrollment, 1981-1990 35

International Students and Scholars, 1989-90:
by SChool... 36
by Class or Program 36
by Gender and Program 36
by Country 37

Degrees Conferred:
Undergraduate and Graduate by Degree and Gender, 198&87 through 1989-90 38
Undergraduate by Degree and Number of Majors, 198!).86 through 1989-90 39
Undergraduate by Major, 198!).86 through 1989-90 40
Undergraduate by School and Major, 1987-88 through 1989-90 .41
Graduate by School, Degree, and Primary Field, 1989-90 .42

Undergraduate and Graduate Financial Aid, 198!).86 through 1989-90:
Dollars of Aid Awarded 43
Number of Awards 43

Undergraduate Student Graduation Rate 44
Senior Survey, Spring 1989:

Educational Plans, Class of 1989 44
Academic Field of Highest Planned Degree, Class of 1989 .45
Long-Term Career Plans, Class of 1989 .45

Alumni & Development
Boston College Alumni Clubs 48
Alumni Association Board of Directors 48
Alumni Awards 1990 48
Regional Analysis .49
Geographic Distribution .49
Living Alumni by Primary School and Class 50
Living Alumni by Gender and Class 52
Gifts to the University, 198!).86 through 1989-90 53
Individual Donors by Giving Club, 198!).86 through 1989-90 53
Alumni Donors by Primary School and Class 54

Physical Plant
Buildings Related to Boston College Operations 58
Boston College Properties 60
Facility Capacities 61
Dining Facilities 62
Offices 62
Classrooms 63
Summary of Building Use 63
Residence Hall Capacities 64





Foreword 5

Foreword

The Boston College Fact Book is a summary of significant
statistics gathered from various sources throughout the
University. Once again. we wish to extend sincere thanks and
appreciation for the excellent cooperation and assistance
received from these many sources.

The purpose of the Facl Book is to produce a single-source
publication and reference document touching upon and
integrating all aspects



t nSCYlp.

SOCIETATIS IESV.

AVCTORIT.ATE

Septim4 Congregation" genera/ita~a.

'f I ,-
~« ~lJ

',"'"

R A ··T I 0
•

ATQYE INsTITyTIO

STVDIORVM

ANT V E R P I .1£,

Apud IOANNEM MEVRSIVM.

M. D.C. XXXV.
. ·-/{;'f.

I Y.P B' 1O.I~.M PER MIS S Y.
. - - '."" .,<) -L..--_---"-



The Unillersity Objectille

As a university established by the Society of Jesus, Boston
College is devoted to the moral and intellectual education
of its students and to the general advancement of human
understanding. It is founded on the belief in God the
Creator and Redeemer who, by His example and teaching,
and by the unique natural faculties He has bestowed upon
mankind, provides for the guidance of human life. Its
Jesuit faculty, so closely associated with both the religious
and humanistic aspects of the University from the begin
ning, particularly manifests its dedication to this compre
hensive quest for truth.

It is the purpose of Boston College to cultivate the atti
tudes and to provide the means essential to achieve:

1. respect for truth as the primary concern of the aca
demic community;

2. freedom of inquiry as indispensable for attaining truth;
3. a faculty of competent scholars and teachers to direct

the process of student development;
4. a curriculum that presents the content and the spirit of

the liberal arts, in conjunction with academic specializa
tion and professional education;

5. an intellectual reflection on religious experience and a
respect for its value within the educational enterprise.

Boston College welcomes to its community all persons,
regardless of race, creed, color, sex, age, or handicap who
respect its vision and desire to share in fulfilling its
purpose.

Source: The University Statutes

ABrief History of Boston College

Boston College was founded by the Society of]esus in
1863, and is one of twenty-eightJesuit colleges and univer
sit4i6r6s Tc 2.866 0 Td
(to1-0.r0.013 Tc 0331 Tc 3.683   Td
(the)Tj
0.0123 Tc 10..5881 Tc3)Tj10 124.5t
/T1_0 1 T5r40.029 Tc1foucT





Boston College Profile
Undergraduate Admissions (Class 01 1994)

Applicants
Enrollees:

Men
Women

Total Freshman Class

Enrollment (Full- and Part-Time; Fall, 1990)
Undergraduate
Graduate & Professional

Total Enrollment

Degrees Conlerred (1989-1990)
Undergraduate
Graduate & Professional

Total Degrees Conferred

Alumni (Fall, 1990)

Faculty (1989-1990)
Full-TIme Faculty
Part-TIme Faculty (FfE)
Teaching Assistants
Teaching Fellows

Prolessional, Administrative, and Support Staff (Fall, 1990)
Total Professional, Administrative Staff
Total Secretarial, Clerical, Technical
Total Buildings & Grounds, Plant Services

Libraries - (Total Holdings) - Volumes (1990)

Physical Plant (Fall, 1990)
Acres (owned properties):

Chestnut (19902ut(1q,t&enTf
10.62 Tcf
10.8597 0 0 1155 Tc 28rees( 1 q , t 4 1 n T f 1 4 5 d &

T c 3 2 2 0 2 v e , c 3 n 9 . 0 . 6  , d 9 8 , 6 1 1 e l l o l T j 
 0 5 & 1 9 9 0 )



"', ,;;. ,~,: .., ...

,"',", '0'."

I.,
",

.1,









Board of Trustee Membershipt
1990-1991

• Joseph F. Abely, Jr., '50
Chairman (Retired)
Sea-Land Corporation

William A. Barry, S.J., '56, S.T.L. '63
Rector of the Jesuit Community
Boston College

• Geoffrey T. Boisi, '69
General Partner
Goldman Sachs & Company

William I.. Brown
Chairman of the Board (Retired)
Bank of Boston

Wayne A. Budd, '63
United States Attorney
District of Massachusetts

Raymond J. Callahan, S.J., M.A. '64, B.D.'69
President
Loyola Academy OL)

Denis H. CarroD, '64
President
American Couplings Company

• James F. Cleary, '50
Managing Director
Paine Webber, Inc.

William F. ConneD, '59
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer
Connell Umited Partnership

• John M. Connors, Jr., '63
President
Hill, Holliday, Connors, Cosmopulos, Inc.

John M. Corconm, '48
Partner
John M. Corcoran & Company

Michael A. Fahey, S.J., '57, L.Th. '65
Dean, Theology Faculty
University of St. Michael's College

Yen·Tsai Feng
Roy E. Larsen Ubrarian (Retired)
Harvard College Ubrary

Charles D. Ferris, Esq., '54, J.D, '61, LL.D. '78 (Hon.)
Senior Partner
Mintz, Levin, Cohn, Ferris, Glovsky, and Popeo, P.e.

Thomas J. Flatley
President
The Flatley Company

Administration & Faculty 13

SamuelJ. Gerson, '63
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer
Filene's Basement Stores

John P. Giuggio, '51
Vice Chairman
The Boston Globe

Roberta I.. Hazard, '56, M.Ed. '57
Rear Admiral, United States Navy

John J. Higgins, S.J., '59, M.A. '60, S.T.L. '67
Executive Assistant to the President
Fairfield University

George W. Hunt, S.J,
Editor-in-Chief
Ames1 Tm
(Flatley)T14 0 0 9.4 4a 9.4 325.3408 361 Tc 9.4 0 0 9.4 325.0.21 0 Td
(Assista78 0 9.48agae2 Tm
(Geor6hHazard,)Tj
10.4137 0 0 9.605 Tc 905 Tc 9.5Tj
0.05Rear)T 508.32 Tm
( 373.6315 54s 9.6771 0Tf
0.05 Tc 10.er)Tj
-0.0196 Tc -35 625.68 Ti1I 1 Tf1m
(Geo7
(Higgins,)Tj
0.05mpany)Tj
/T1_2 1 T6atso'51S.J.,A m e s e 1  T c  2 . 8 7 1  0   T c  3 . 0 a D 3 7 . 4 8  T m 
 ( R e 
 1 0 . d e w 4 n 0 , ) T j 
 0 . 0 6 0 . 0 5 5 x e c u t i v e



14 Administration & Faculty

Thomas D. O'Malley
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer
Tosco Investments. Inc.

Hon. Thomas P. O'Neill, Jr., '36, LLD. '73 (Hon.)
Speaker of the U.S. House of Representatives (Retired)

Nicholas S. Rashfon!, SJ.
President
SI. Joseph's University

E. Paul Robsham, M.Ed. '83
President
Robsham Industries, Inc.

Walter T. Rossi, '64
President and Chief Executive Officer
Mervyn's

Hon. Warren B. Rudman, J.D. '60
United States Senator

Hon. Marianne D. Short, '72 (Newton College), J.D. '76
Minnesota Court of Appeals

Sylvia Q. Simmons, M.Ed. '62, Ph.D. '90
Senior Vice President
Massachusetts Higher Education Assistance Corp.

• Robert L. Sullivan, '50, M.A. '52
International Practice Director,
Management Consulting (Retired)Col3 TmTj
0.03Company.8948 0 0 10.2 1127513 42112 Tm7Ross333' 1 s 3 3 3N  2 1 7 . 3 3 9 2  4 5 0 . 3 6 2  1 7 7 9 7 5 3 3 3 Cons29StgementTj
0.03rthopaedic5.839 03dd
(Prac52r)Tj
0.05urger.6305 0 0 9.3 4778905 372.24 Tm1utiv Td.5j
10.8Th 3.677 0 8.3 47.8337 507.96Tm
859753Td.5j
10.81 Tld 0 c 9.3 0 0 02
(and)61DiretCoret1ionofgem8Tj
0.025Busi64  9.3 0 0m8Tj(Core98r)Tj
0.0Repor Tc 4.953 038(and)tance





16 Administration & Faculty

Academic Deans
Fall 1990

Department Chairmen and Chairwomen
Fall 1990

Faculties
Robert R. Newton, Associate Dean
Richard A Spinello, Associate Dean
Donald J. White, Associate Dean

The College of Arts and Sciences
J. Robert Barth, S.J., Dean
Marie M. McHugh, Senior Associate Dean
Joseph]. Bums, Associate Dean
Carol Hurd Green, Associate Dean (On Leave)
Mary Daniel O'Keeffe, O.P., Associate Dean
John Howard, S,J., Acting Associate Dean

The Evening College of Arts, Sciences and
Business Administration
James A Woods, S,J., Dean

The Graduate School of Arts and Sciences
Donald J. White, Dean
Patricia De Leeuw, Associate Dean

The School of Education
Diana C. Pullin, Dean
Joseph Pedulla, Associate Dean
Anabel P. Casey, Assistant Dean for Students

The Law School
Daniel R. Coquillette, Dean (On Leave)
Robert H. Smith, Associate Dean (Acting Dean)
Brian P. Lutch, Associate Dean
Mark Brodin, Associate Dean
R. Lisa DiLuna, Assistant Dean

Accounting
Biology
Chemistry
Classical Studies
Communication and Theater
Computer Sciences
Economics
English
Finance
Fine Arts
Geology and Geophysics
Germanic Studies
History
Law
Marketing
Mathematics
Music
Operations & Strategic

Management
Organizational Studies
Philosophy
Physics
Political Science
Psychology
Romance Languages and

Literatures
Slavic and Eastern

Languages
Sociology
Theology

Kenneth Schwartz
William Petri
David L. McFadden
David Gill, S,J.
Donald A Fishman
Howard Straubing
Joseph F. Quinn
Judith Wilt
Hassan Tehranian
Jeffery W. Howe
David C. Rodl.-0.0035 Tc 10.4 0 0 10.4 466400748896.88 TmChr(Hispeth)Tj
0.0231 Tc 40151 0 TdEykshmanR.Poen

David

P.PergesLdraoliies
JereogyL.F i u t e r

JosephP.M a n a n l l ,AK e i o n s L . LdolfF.EaoernL.PlogyR.

F .L . S o a t e o d l . - 0 . 9 8 3 5  T 5 2 4 . 4 2 4  0  T d D e h m a n U n d e r g r a d u a t e ) e s R.Soateodl.-018235 T524.424 0 TdDehmanGraduate)es

R

.

S

o

a

t

e

o

d

l

.

-

0

.

9

8

3

5

 

T

5

2

4

.

4

2

4

 

0

 

T

d

D

e

h

m

a

n

G

r

a

d

u

a

t

e

)

e

s

S

o

a

t

e

o

d

l

.

-

0

0

6

7

4

6

 

T

 

-

0

4

7

2

4

 

0

 

T

d

D

e

h

m

a

n

U

n

d

e

r

g

r

a

d

u

a

t

e

)

e

s

R

.

F

.

A



Unillersity Administrators
Fall 1990

Undergraduate Admission
John L. Mahoney, Jr.,



18 Administration & Faculty

Professional, Administrath,e, and Support Staff Personnel
By Gender, Fall 1990

Full-Time Positions Part-Time Positions Total
Men Women Open ToW Men Women Open Total Positions

Professional, Administrative

President's, Executive Vice

President's Offices' 60 46 6 112 3 1 4 116

Dean of Faculties" 55 108 11 174 9 14 3 26 200

Financial and Business Affairs 18 29 2 49 1 1 50

Administration 62 19 6 87 87

Student Affairs 68 52 10 130 34 16 6 56 186

University Relations 22 27 3 52 4 3 1 8 60

Total 285 281 38 604 51 33 11 95 699
Secretarial, Clerical, Technical

Secretarial, Clerical 22 342 34 398 1 47 7 55 453

library Assistants 24 37 6 67 3 8 11 78

Technical, other 45 11 5 61 11 1 1 13 74

Total 91 390 45 526 15 56 8 79 605

Buildings & Grounds, Plant Services

Housekeeping 110 32 4 146 146

Grounds & Trades 91 2 7 100 1 1 101

Gate Attendants, Campus Police 41 3 1 45 17 2 19 64

Mailroom, Switchboard 11 6 17 3 1 2 6 23

Dining 70 50 14 134 5 7 3 15 149

Total 323 93 26 442 26 8 7 41 483

Total Positions 699 764 109 1,572 92 97 26 215 1,787

• Includes Chaplain's Office.
•• Includes Libraries.
Note: The above figures represent all positions funded by the University as of September 1, 1990. Sponsored research positions are not

included. Positions funded partially by the University and partially by outside contracts or grants are counted above as part-time
University positions.

Source: Office of Human Resources





20 Administration 8. Faculty

Facultv bV School and Tenure Status
1989-1990

Tenured Faculty Non-Tenured Faculty Total
School No. % No.

Facultv

Sc1 7(and)Tj
12.7 0 099T413.6
Tj
121 658.44 1 75and











,', ,-
i

,



26 Students

Full-Time freshman Enrollment freshman Admission Profile
By Year and Gender

Percentage in Top Mean SAT Scores
Fall Men Women Total Class 10% 01 High School Verbal Math Combined

1981 796 1,148 1,944 1988 85.4 561 612 1,173

1982 946 1,242 2,188 1989 82.1 572 615 1,187

1983 981 1,357 2,338 1990 81.8 571 618 1,189

1984 1,030 1,276 2,306 1991 81.4 567 624 1,191

1985 984 1,393 2,377 1992 82.8 565 626 1,191

1986 997 1,198 2,195 1993 84.6 568 627 1,195

1987 1,022 1,259 2,281 1994 75.6 558 630 1,188

1988 1,056 1,213 2,269 Note: Statistics for the Class pf 1994 are as of July. 1990.

1989 866 1,252 2,1185 7 21 F u l l - T i m e 
 0 . 0 5  T c 1 7 2 a %2 3 6c  7 7 62 4 c  2 . 7 0 6  0 2 8  T c  7 . 7 1 4 2  9 . 5  3 2 8 2 5 92 4 , 2 9 8 7

141988

24,8467.49j
0.271 486.90.03769 0 Td
(23)Tj
0.009628.3576494-1.944 Td
(c 3356)Tjj
0. ..0044 8557.0044 Tc46719938.247.3002 Tc48
0.04.6688.0044 Tc54.974c1 247.3002 Tc1962 3 6

1 4 5  2 . 7 0 6  0 2 8  T c  7 
 0 . 0 0 4 4  T c 5 4 . 9 3 6 9 7  2 7 6  9  T d 
 ( 1 1 6 6 ) T j 
 7 . 7 7 6  0  T d 
 ( 1 4 c  8 1 3 ) 7 . 0 1 . 0 0 9 2  T 5 7 . 4 9 j 
 0 . 0 2 9 2  T c  7 . 0 0 0 . 1 . 0 0 9 2 6 , 1 6 3 8

2 3 11 4 8 
 0 . 0 4 . 6 6 8 8 . 0 0 4 4  T c 5 4 . 9  8 0 1  2 1 1 . 3 0 0 2  T c 2 5 8 2 4 , 9 6 0 T j 
 0 . 0 0 9 8 9 . 5  5 0 4 0 . 0 3 7 6 9  d 
 ( 5 5 8 ) 3 3 7 . 4 9 . 0 0 9 6 2 8 . 3 5 7 6 5  - 1 . 9 4 4  T d 
 ( c  1 9 5 6 ) T j j 
 0 .  . . 0 0 4 4  8 5 5 7 . 0 0 4 4  T c 4 6 7 1 9 9 3 8 . 1 9 3  3 0 0 2  T c 6  2 3 22337.49.009628.35765 -1.944 Td
(c 2696)Tjj
0. ..0044 8557.0044 T.8
46715938.157.3002 Tc6 2 3 7 7 . 4 9 . 0 0 9 6 2 8 . 3 5 7 6 5  - 1 . 9 4 4  T d 
 ( c  1 1 5 6 ) T j j 
 0 .  . . 0 0 4 4  8 5 5 7 . 0 0 4 4  T c 4 6 7 1 5 9 3 8 . 1 3 4  6 8 0 2  T c 4 2 1 9 8 8 - 0 . 0 2 8  T c  7 
 0 . 0 0 4 4  T c 5 4 . 9 0 9 8  0 1 3 4  6 8 0 2  T c 1 6 603624
(1,022)T028.3576522-1.944 Td
(c 1987)Tj
-0.271 4868.1783769 0 Td
(2356)Tjj
0. ..0044 6688.0044 Tc54.90201 12(16802 Tc1259)Tj
0.055 486.95.0044.95. 7.597(.9719002 TcNote:(1,022)4Tc 4863.89pe6Td
(2Freshmao(1,022)22..0047.50 -1 Td
[(enroll.8 t.-226(reported)]TJ

0.031 4868.1.9e6Td
(2above59)Tj
0.05 Tc 72.6900.1.009is(1,022)30..004T.919

/ac Tbased))Tj
7.777Tc 72.68

/ac Ton(1,022)20 Tc 7
.289

/ac Tdeposits)

f i r s t 5 9



Students 27

Applications, Acceptances, and Enrollees· Class of 1994
Geographic Distribution

State Applications Acceptances Enrollees State Applications Acceptances Enrollees

Alabama 8 1 1 Nevada 6 3 3

Alaska 11 6 2 New Hampshire 220 100 42

Arizona 34 19 7 New Jersey 1,333 517 194

Arkansas 9 5 2 New Mexico 11 7

California 510 184 43 New York



28 Students

Top Competitors for Highlv-Rated Applicants
Class of 1993

Home Region 01 Applicant Institutions

Greater Boston
Rest of New England
Mid Atlantic

South/Southwest
Midwest

West

Harvard University, College of the Holy Cross, Tufts University
Brown University, Dartmouth College, Yale University
Georgetown University, Princeton University, Cornell University,

University of Pennsylvania
Duke University, University of North Carolina-Chapel Hill, University of Virginia
University of Notre Dame, Northwestern University, Marquette University,

Miami University, University of Illinois-Urbana, University of Michigan
Stanford University, University of California-Los Angeles, University of California-Berkeley,

University of California-San Diego, Santa Clara University

Note: Competing institutions are ranked within each region by volume of shared applications submitted by students rated in the top five
percent of Boston College's freshman applicant pool.

Source: Office of Enrollment Management Research

Undergraduate Transfer Student Applications, Acceptances, and Enrollment
Full-Time

Fall"
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990

Applications
1,742
1,557
1,584
1,621
1,608
1,579

Acceptances
165
436
455
496
416
535

Accepta nces
as a % 01

Applications
9

28
29
31
26
34

Total
Enrollment

84
252
286
308
251
309

Enrollment
as a % 01

Acceptances
51
58
63
62
60
58

Enrollment
as a% 01

Applications
5

16
18
19
16
20

Source: Office of Undergraduate Admission

Undergraduate Transfer Student Enrollment
By Type of Previous Institution and Gender

2-Year 2-Year 4-Year 4-Year
Fall" Public Private Public Private Total Men Women Total
1985 4 12 20 48 84 20 64 84
1986 19 9 49 175 252 100 152 252
1987 6 17 73 190 286 114 172 286
1988 27 20 59 202 308 119 189 308
1989 17 4 51 179 251 94 157 251
1990 29 6 57 217 309 135 174 309

"Transfer enrollment typically increases 75-125 students second semester.
Source: Office of Undergraduate Admission



Students 29

Enrollment, Fall 1990
By School, Gender, and Full- and Part-TIme

Full-Time Part-Time Total
School Men Women TotBI Men Women TotBI Men Women TotBI

Undergraduate Enrollment
Arts & Sciences 2,510 2,879 5,389 2,510 2,879 5,389
Education 74 654 728 74 654 728
Management 1,286 828 2,114 1,286 828 2,114
Nursing 6 337 343 1 11 12 7 348 355

--
Total Day Students 3,876 4,698 8,574 1 11 12 3,877 4,709 8,586

Evening College 179 208 387 508 737 1,245 687 945 1,632

Total Undergraduate 4,055 4,906 8,961 509 748 1,257 4,564 5,654 10,218

Graduate & Professional Enrollment
Graduate Arts & Sciences 233 470 703 544 957 1,501 777 1,427 2,204
Graduate Management 165 86 251 349 214 563 514 300 814
Graduate Social Work 35 211 246 30 131 161 65 342 407
Law 450 419 869 1 2 3 451 421 872

Total Gmduate & Professional 883 1,186 2,069 924 1,304 2,228 1,807 2,490 4,297

Total University 4,938 6,092 11,030 1,433 2,052 3,485 6,371 8,144 14,515

Source: Registrar

Student Credit Hours
by School*

School 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 1988-89 1989-90

Undergraduate
Arts & Sciences



30 Students

Undergraduate, Graduate, and Professional Enrollment, 1983-84 to 1990·91
By School, Gender, and Full- and Part-Time

Undergraduate Graduate & Professional Univ.
A&S Mgt. Ed. Nul'S. Eve. Total GA&S GMgt. GSW Law Total Total

1983-84
Full-TIme 5,172 2.240 628 570 318 8.928 585 180 203 828 1,796 10.724
Part-TIme 18 1.558 1.576 1,269 333 155 2 1,759 3.335

Men 2,417 1,183 64 15 739 4,418 742 304 83 448 1,577 5,995
Women 2,755 1,057 564 573 1,137 6,086 1,112 209 275 382 1,978 8,064

Total 5,172 2,240 628 588 1,876 10,504 1,854 513 358 830 3,555 14,059

1984-85
Full-Tune 5,138 2,243 623 564 355 8.923 564 167 189 828 1,748 10,671
Part-Tune 33 1,627 1,660 1,318 385 173 3 1,879 3,539

Men 2,409 1,193 53 10 850 4,515 704 332 83 440 1,559 6.074
Women 2,729 1,050 570 587 1,132 6,068 1,178 220 279 391 2,068 8,136

Total 5,138 2,243 623 597 1,982 10,583 1,882 552 362 831 3,627 14,210

1985-86
Full-TIme 5.281 2,198 671 516 349 9,015 614 168 224 793 1,799 10,814
Part-TIme 25 1,592 1,617 1,481 412 152 2,045 3,662

Men 2,451 1,171 49 4 802 4,477 790 340 88 432 1,650 6,127
Women 2.830 1,027 622 537 1,139 6,155 1,305 240 288 361 2,194 8,349

Total 5,281 2,198 671 541 1,941 10,632 2,095 580 376 793 3,844 14,476

1986-87
Full-Tune 5,192 2,108 683 438 350 8,771 520 161 207 776 1,664 10,435
Part-TIme 24 1,436 1,460 1,517 426 152 3 2,098 3,558

Men 2.380 1,172 64 2 698 4,316 745 352 76 389 1562 5.878
Women 2,812 936 619 460 1,088 5,915 1,292 235 283 390 2,200 8,115

Total 5,192 2,108 683 462 1,786 10,231 2,037 587 359 779 3,762 13,993

1987-88
Full-TIme 5,413 2,152 706 369 374 9,014 549 Tc 4. Tc 3.3029
820023 Tc 4.835 -0276 Tc4



Students 31

AHANA and International Student Enrollment, fall 1990·
By Gender

Percent 01 Total Undergraduate
Undergraduate Day Schools Men Women Total Day School Students
Mrican-American 137 164 301 3.51%
American Indian 2 7 9 0.10%
Asian 199 308 507 5.90%
Hispanic 153 248 -AQ1 4.67%
Subtotal Undergraduate Day Schools 491 727 1,218 14.19%
International 122 ~ ~ 2 Td1%Tj
0.0130 1 Tf
1800547.9/Conf 0 >> 0 >>BDC (1990�Mrican-Am�Mrican-Am�Mrican-Ament)Tj
13.92> 0 >>BDC (1990�Mrican-Am� 41 601.2 Tm Td1%Tj
0.T
/80356Mrican-Am/9 0 0 9.6 125.90 0 9.6 502.8645 547.2 579.>>BDC (1990�Mri121.630�Mrican-Amc.46 35 41 601.6f
1hools)Tj
-00Tm
(D6Mrican-Am 0 9.6 223.)Tj9681990�Mric807Sus
0.T6c 4.195 m
(223.)1 Tc22)Tj
-0.029 2.99.>>.T6c 0 0 98 407.3

1 9 9 0 � 9 5 9 1I n d i a n 2UnTj
283 5 Td
(9)Tj
-0.035 Tc 8.16 T 0 T6.8 Td
3.8265 5783 5 Td
 509.17333 5 Td
4Tc 9.6 0 0 9.6 29.8575 579.96 Tm
(Asia484 Tm
(122.605 9.0093 0 0 9.6 223.9633 579.6 Tm
(1j
9 61-0.019 Tc 9.6 35 Tc6f
 61T 0 T6.8 Td
 9.6 502.7956 579.si 558.72 Tm33 .3 631j
9 07Sus
0151.5507133)Tj44(0.10 8.648111j
9 07Sus
023 9.6 3500675 579.96 T3.3407Sj
9 07Sus
01218Tc 4.195 00 9.6 223.9633 579963356 T468207 0 0 0.028 Tc 9.6.2 394.4612 567.72 Tm
(-AQ1)Tj
EMC 
ET
BT
/42 0 Td
(Un9238C 
/T1_08c6f7.691)T0 9153)Tj
----.fl (1990�.4612 567.72 Tm
(-AQ1)Tj
E502.7956 57En
9628.56 Tm70 8.66848T0 9188)Tj
----.1Q (1990�.4612 567.72 Tm
(-AQ1)Tj
E<</Conf 0 >135 0 0 9.6 502.8645 50 9153)Tj
2 Td1%Tj
0.0130 1 Tf
1800547.9/Conf 0 >> 0 >>BDC (1990hool3)Tj
9.9.02c 3.542 0 Td
(Undergraduate)Tj
-0.40 024 9.579 0 0 9.6 12 Tc 9.9 558.72383 5 Td
Evening1.552 0 Td
(Un.72583 5 Td
C0.0ege3.44t <</Conf 0 >973.9633 579.27EnTj
-452188)Tj
-409.0093 0 00 9.6 223.5182 5536f
(142-452153)Tj
-553.44t <</Conf 0 57 0 >> 0 >>B 8.64264-452153)Tj
-95 9.6 30.1908 569.52 Tm
(Hisp452153)Tj
-5
(AMrican-A 0 Td
(Indian)Tj
0569.600  0 l))Tj22 





Students 33

Geographic Distribution of Students·
Fall 1990

Graduate Social Graduate Law
Undergraduate Evening Arts & Sciences Wortc Management School Total

Alabama 11 2 1 14
Alaska
Arizona 18 1 1 20
Arkansas 7 1 8
California 184 2 25 1 3 18 233
Colorado 45 5 1 4 55
Connecticut 728 13 38 6 4 39 828
D.C. 28 5 4 37
Delaware 23 1 1 25
F10rida 232 6 9 1 1 15 264
Georgia 35 3 1 3 42
Hawaii 36 6 42
Idaho 3 1 1 5
minois 150 9 2 9 171
Indiana 25 2 1 1 29
Iowa 8 2 1 11
Kansas 14 3 17
Kentucky 11 1 12
Louisiana 38 2 2 1 43
Maine 128 1 23 48 2 4 206
Maryland 184 1 9 10 204
Massachusetts·· 3,135 1,545 1,695 317 719 505 7,916
Michigan 82 7 2 8 99
Minnesota 77 3 1 1 82
Mississippi 4 4
Missouri 49 1 1 4 55
Montana 6 1 1 1 9Mo -0.e0.6G Tc 9.0976 0 0 10.3j
-0.035 Tc 9.6946358.2 Tm
(M30390 9.9 26.5907 358.2 Tm
(Mc6358.2 Tm
(M30390 9.9 2t 26.5907 35 0 0 9.2 560.94693 387.72 Tm
(82)Tj
/T1 10.5 0 00.0245 Tc7669330 9.07 358.96 Tm
(10 2607 358.2 Tm
(Mo -0.e0.6G39.58.0976 0vad(6)Tj
13.795 0 Td
(1)Tj
13.816.03439.58.09767 Tc 9.6435 Tc 9.0976 772 Tm
(82)Tj
/T15098.2 Tm
(Mo -0.e10.33.812.0976 0w90 9.9 26)Tj
-0.035 Tc 9.51466 00.6G3.812.0976Hampshire Tm
(184)Tj
0 Tc 10.5 0 0 10.5 202.310G3.812.097617 0 0 Tc 10.5 0 0 10.59894620.33.812.0976(1)Tj
 Tc 10.5 0 0 10. 0 0 010.33.812.09766(3)Tj
6.937 0.034 Td
(1)3478160.533.812.09768.0039 Tc
(9)Tj
-6 Tm
(184)Tj
0 _2 1 Tf
9.3566 55.75272330.714.0976(3)Tj
/T1_2 1 Tf
0.0202  9.90.6G3.814.0976279)Tj
9.5098.2 Tm
(Mo -0.e10.3j
-0.0976 0w90 9tana.6 
-0.035 Tc 9.5145.34c 93j
-0.0976Jersey Tm
(184)Tj
0 Tc 2165 0 0 10.5 20259.1 3j
-7)Tj
6.87 0 0 .4395 0 0 10.5 55989434293j
-0.097604)Tj
/T946358.2 Tm
(M 0 0 02 93j
-0.097636)Tj
-0.035 Tc 8.863 0 0 19.520.53j
-7)Tj
6.8 Tm
(184)Tj
0 Tc 5 Tcf
9.3566 55.7Tj
1 T20212.0976Tm
(Mo87 4541 Tf
0.0202  9 10.5T20212.09767816 Tm
(Maine)Tj
/T527 1 Tf
9.2743 590.5311 0 .0976 0w90 9.9 219)Tj
/T1_1 1 Tf
-466 02.5311 0 .0976Mexico378 Tm
(4)Tj
41.383 0.034 Td
(4)Tj
/T1_12.5311 0 .09762 Tc 9.6435 Tc 9.0976 272 Tm
(82)Tj
/T15098.2 Tm
(Mo -0.e10.301.68.0976 0w90 99. 9.5  Tc 9.514660527.301.68.0976York5)Tj
9.7126 0 0 10.5 Tc 2.034j
-0.44 Tm
(6.5
(Mo87 1 Tf
9.3566 598944723301.68.0976(3)Tj
/T 5 Tcf
9.3566  0 058
1 T01.68.09765(1)Tj
13.817 0 Td
(1)Tj
347890 23301.68.09769 Tm
(184)Tj
0 _2 1 Tf
9.3566 5 0 20723301.68.0976(096 Tm
(10580.0145 Tc 9.9 0 4 0 952034j
-0.44 Tm88 Tm
(184)Tj
0 Tc9.5614 0 0 10. 0 9738634j
-.44 Tm
(8.290 9.9 2192607 358.2 Tm
(Mo -0.e0.6_2 7 4.0976 orth90 9.9 215Tj
0 2.5.039)Tj
-Carolin.3j
-0.035 Tc 9.6_3 1 Tf
8.49895 2754.1 29
-0 415.8 (7)Tj
13.788 0 Td
(2)Tj
6.88 40.5_2 7 4.0976591 0.034 1 Tc 9.0976 272 Tm
(82)Tj
/T1_3 1 Tf
8.498959.Tc 12 29
-68.09762990 9.9 2192607 358.2 Tm
(Mo -0.e0.6_8
-6.0976 orth90 9.9 221j
0 2.57339)Tj
-Dak 125.89.383 0.034 Td
(4)Tj
/T1_12.5_8
-6.0976272 T34.4970.94693 387.72 T0.5 4560.3513 387.96 Tm
(10 n)Tj
-0.035 Tc 9.291331)T27292 90976Ohio72 Tm
(82)Tj
/T1010.5 0 00.02412
-083.5_738 4.0976(3(7)Tj
13.788 0 Td
(2)Tj
6j
-.9 3T27292 909762 Tm
(184)Tj
0 _2 1 Tf
9.3566 270212723_738 4.0976(41)Tj
13.817 0 Td
(1)Tj
348.1.6 0_7386(4)Tj
-0.09 Tc 960.3513 387.72 T 560.7479 368.64 Tm
(55)T)Tj
0 Tc 10.5 0 0 10.52  99540_7386(4)Tj
5 Tm
(55)T148)Tj
-0.035 Tc 9.291331)T263.5 415.8Oklahom.3j
-0.035 Tc 9.6395 0 0 10.5 55291390.5263.5 415.8157)Tj
13.788 0 Td
(2)Tj
6.88756 0_63.5 415.810 0 9.26693.94693 3872 Tm
(184)Tj
0 _2 1 Tf
9.3566 59.T64723_63.2 90976.290 9.9 2136 
-0.035 Tc 9.51291331)T254.16(4)TjOregon5.89.383 0.034 Td
(4)Tj
/T1480.5_54.16(4)Tj8.0032 Tc 939)Tj
-36.88 0 T2 9 06G00 26.6792 6 Tc 9.0976 272 Tm
(82)Tj
/_2 1 Tf
9.3566 59.T64723_54.5 415.81 Tm
(55)Tj0Tj
-0.035 Tc 9.5110.5 130244. 90976Pennsylvani.3j
-0.035 Tc 9.659.26 0 0 10.5 20259380244.4907 358.87)Tj
13.788 0 Td
(2)Tj
6j
-.7080244.4907 35472 Tm
(82)Tj
/_275d
(9)2 Tm
(M 0 0 634 244. 90976211)Tj
13.817 0 Td
(1)Tj
348.1.6 0_44. 90976.72 T 56029 06G00272 Tm
(82)Tj
/T1_3 1 Tf
8.498955.710.1 245.16(4)Tj24Mo -023130235-0890976Puerto72 Tm
(82)Tj
/T1310.5 0 0 19. 00.e 3T235-0890976Rico378  Tc 10.5 0 0 10.303909730235-08909767.2 Tm
(Mc6358.2 Tm
(M303904.5 226235-08909763.0032 Tc 939)Tj
-272 T0.52 0.3513 387.96 Tm
(12)Tj
/T1_ 10.5 0 0 10.5 Tc77730235-4907 3578 Tm
(184)3Tj
0 Tc 10.5 0 0 10.220.6_03936(4)TjRhode Tm
(1842j
0 2.76039)Tj
-Island96 Tm
(12)Tj
/T11_2 1 Tf
0.020 202250.6_0397 415.8 6.2 Tm
(Mc6358.2 Tm
(M303901.760.5_03936(4)Tj8 Tm
(184)Tj
0 Tc 10.5 0 00 0 10 02468._03936(4)Tj387)Tj
13.788 0 Td
(2)Tj
347890 23_0397 415.89 Tm
(184)Tj
0 _2057339)9.9 0 4Tc  1083_0397 415.8(1)Tj
_275d
(9)2 Tm
(M4 0 10.4 210.0 90976211)Tj.659.26 0 0 10.52  90838 210.0 90976347Tm
(55)Tj01j
0 Tc 10.5 0 0 10.09490216(4)TjSouth90 9.9 215Tj
0 2.51
(9)Tj
-Carolin.3j
-0.035 Tc 9Tc 10.5 0 0 10.510.0620.216(4)Tj111)Tj
13.817 0 Td
(1)Tj
6.88396 0_16(4)Tj
-0.02 Tc 339824Maine48282M590.4634 197.64(4)Tj216 Tmm
(801Tj
-0.035 Tc 9.5115-4701j_ 1.2 4)TjTexasTm
(55)T7218482
13.788 0 Td
(2)Tj
601.89233_6.712 412Maine4 2121848088j
0 2.7229 06G00Islands5.89.383 0.034 Td
(4)Tj
/T15446 14970907 356-0.09.638.7479693 387690 9.9 210n128 19j
0 2.229 06G00Virgini.3j
-.383 0.034 Td
(4)Tj
/T115545130.32 49.3513 38792 Tm
(Maine)Tj
m
(8 27j
0 Tc0.5 0  16 13909473_9.26 4)TjWisconsin6 TmTm
(4)Tj
41m
(8267j
0 Tc.5 0 0 10.51390619j_9.26 4)Tj532 Tm
(Mc6358.2 Tm
(M303904.5 226_9.26 4)Tj36.88j
-7069 94693 387572 Tm
(82)Tj
/_2 0481 Tf
0.0202 Tc766.5 20232 4)Tj616 Tmm
(8287j
0 Tc 10.5 0 0 13908080110224(4)TjWyoming5.89.383 0.034 Td
(4)Tj
/T1_1233_10224(4)Tj2-0.09.64d
(9.3513 3872 Tm
(184123307 358.2 Tm
(Mo -02320310..5 415.8Foreign96 Tm
(12)Tj
/T11_2 1 Tf
0.020 202250.610..5 415.8 27)Tj
-0.035 Tc 8.863 0 06j
-160.510..16(4)Tj596 Tm
(12)Tj
/T1_ 10.5 0 0 10. 0 0 177610..5 415.8757)Tj
13.788 0 Td
(2)Tj
347833233_01.88(4)Tj2-0.0m
(82)Tj
/T1_3 1 Tf
8.49895Tc 38113_01.88(4)Tj26)Tj
-0.035 Tc 8.863 0 049
-35226_j
-.4 4)Tj36.880.035 Tc 9.659.26 0 0 10102  9 4373_01.88(4)Tj3387

442 8 28 2 8 2 1 2 2 2 T j 
 / T c 7 1 0 3 9 8 2 8 2 T j 
 / 4 1 5 4 4 3 9 8 208 2 a p p r o x i m a t e l y 7 2  T E T 
 B T 
 / S u s p e c t  < < / C o n f  0  > > B D C  m T m 
 ( 0 ) T j 
 4 1 m 
 ( 8 2 ) T j 
 / 6 6 8 2 2   T c  7 8 8 o  7 2 . 4 8 2 T 5 7 2 6  48 2 3 4 T j 
 / 1 T c 4 4 3 9 8 2 8 2



34 Students





36 Sludenls

International Student and Scholar Statistics
By School, 1989-1990

International Student and Scholar Statistics
By Class or Program, 1989-1990

Arts & Sciences 78 Freshmen 37

Education 3 Sophomores 36

Management 95 Juniors 56

Nursing Seniors 47

Evening College 2 Evening College 2
--

Graduale Arts & Sciences 228 Total Undergraduate 178

Graduale Management 56 Graduate/Professional:

Graduate Social Work 3 Masters 147

Law 11 CAE.S. 3

Subtotal 476 Ph.D. 136

Practical Training (Field Work) 33 J.D. 11

Faculty and Postdoctoral Research Scholars -----.3fi Special Programs 1

Total 545 Total Graduate/Professional 298

Source: Office of the Dean for Student Development Practical Training 33

Faculty and Postdoctoral Research Scholars 36

Total 545

Source: Office of the Dean for Student Development

International Student and Scholar Statistics
By Gender and Program, 1989-1990

Program Men Women Tolal

Undergraduate 107 71 178

Graduate 163 135 298

Practical Training 16 17 33

Faculty and Postdoctoral Research Scholars 31 5 36

Total 317 228 545

Source: Office of the Dean for Student Development



International Students bV Country
Undergraduate and Graduate, 1989-1990

Argentina 3 Korea, Republic of 17

Australia 13 Kuwait 4

Bahamas 3 Lebanon 7

Bangladesh 2 Malaysia 5

Belgium 1 Mauritius 1

Belize 1 Mexico 3

Bermuda 4 Netherlands 7

Bolivia 1 New Zealand 2

Brazil 5 Nigeria 2

Cameroon 3 Norway 3

Canada 40 Pakistan 4

Colombia 14 Panama 6

Costa Rica 2 People's Republic of China 55

Cyprus 2 Peru 5

Denmark 1 Philippines 22

Dominican Republic 1 Portugal 1

Ecuador 6 Saudi Arabia 3
Egypt 5 Sierra Leone 1

EI Salvador 1 Singapore 2

France 10 Somalia 2

Germany, FederalSaudiArafra

GeTj
0.03877Tc 10.2 0 0 10.2 26.9424 327112 Tm
(1)Gree



38 Students

Undergraduate and Graduate Degrees Conferred*
By Degreeandand





40 Students

Undergraduate Degrees Conferred
By Major*

1985·86 1986-87 1987·88 1988·89 1989·90
Accounting 108 144 112 127 114
American Studies 1
Art History 6 9 11 11 9
Biochemistry



Students 41

Undergraduate Degrees Conferred
By School and Major

1987-88 1988-89 1989-90
A&S Ed. Mgt. NuTS. A&S Ed. Mgt. Nurs. A&S Ed. Mgt. NuTS.

AB. B.S. AB. B.S. B.S. Total AB. B.S. AB. B.S. B.S. Total AB. B.S. AB. B.S. B.S. Total

Accounting - 112 112 - 127 127 - 114 114
American Studies
Art History 11 11 11 11 9 9
Biochemistry 9 9 10 10 8 8
Biology 75 75 85 85 82 82
Chemistry 16 16 13 13 6 6
Classics 2 2 4 4 3 3
Computer Science 17 26 43 35 8 43 29 7 36
Early Chi Tm
(<hood.04
).841s0 06
t 0 8..3 368.45293 368.45293 368.45293 368.
(17)Tj
9.5127 0 0 10.3 219.5387 593 04 Tm
18364 Tc 2e8..3 36rl70 06
t 0 8.74.2 Tm
(11)Tj
13.915 1 Tm01/e44



42 Students

Graduate Degrees Conferred, 1989-90"
By School, Degree,





44 Students

Undergraduate Student Graduation Rates
Freshman Matriculants in Fall 1984

Rating at Time Number 01 Fall Number ot Graduates Graduation
01 Admission Matriculants within Ten Semesters Rate

Top 5% 169 152 89.9%

Next 20% 793 696 87.8%

Remaining 75% 1,196 988 82.6%

Total 2,158 1,836 85.1%

Source: Office of Enrollment Management Research

Educational Plans
Class of 1989*

Highest Oegree(s) Planned

Master's Degree - Arts and Sciences (MA, M.S.)

Master's Degree - Professional (e.g., M.BA, M.S.W., M.S.E.)

Doctorate - Arts and Sciences (Ph.D., D.BA, Sc.D.)

Doctorate - Professional (e.g., M.D., J.D., D.D.S., Ed.D.)

Other Degree or Certificate

Post-Graduate Degree

Bachelor's Degree

Total Number of Senior Responses

Immediate Long-Term

Number Percent Number Percent

82 4.3% 309 18.8%30982



Academic Fields of Highest flanned Degree
Class of 1989*

Academic Field Rank Percent

Business, management 1 28.5%01768  1 0i0 0 11.7 400037 0 n57 72.1109 648.72 Tm
(1 Tf95.2Law5.11 0 11.5 245 16 0 6t)Tj
2pect <</Conf 0 >>BDC 
/T1_0 1 Tf
13.44212c 8.9281 0 0 10.9.715768 587.88 Tm618 Tm
8 1 5T1_0 1.0%
/T1_0 1 Tf
12.57772c 11.7 0  0 10.9.7 72.1109 648.7 0 51.4s,e.g. 5.11 0 T3.6 266 143783

all5.11 0 0180 11. 601783elem Tfary, 11. 0 4098 0 5.67783



&[LQJJ~~~ &!l
lIDrnwrn[L@[P~ rn~'iJ'

,

\
\

~



J
"

~

"

~"'.' . .'

.

.'

:

..

'.
. ,

".

!
.,

" • ,..
" ",

, .., • ",,
J. ,

'".', ,1
,~' ~#~



48 Alumni & Developmenl

Boston College
Alumni Clubs

Arizona
California

Los Angeles
Northern California/San Francisco
San Diego

Colorado
Connecticut

Fairfield County
Hartford
New Haven

florida
Miami/Fort Lauderdale
Palm Beach
Tampa/St. Petersburg

Georgia
Illinois
Maine
Maryland

Baltimore
MassachusettS

Cape Cod
Merrimack Valley
North Shore
Western Massachusetts
Worcester

Michigan
Detroit

Missouri
St. Louis

New Hampshire
NewJersey
New York

Albany
Buffalo
Mid-Hudson
New York City
Rochester
Syracuse

Ohio
Cincinnati
Cleveland

Pennsylvania
Philadelphia
Western Pennsylvania

Puerto Rico
Rhode Island
Texas

Dallas
Houston

Washington
Washington, D.C.
Wisconsin

Source:Alumni

Alumni

Peigan

G e o u s e A l u m n i

c i n l n , Souis

c c o a s AGs,oelman 29 66 TmArekl5484 6 0 Td'49853e57r7, 0 0 9.2 449098363033 318449926609.96 Tm
(GSOM)Tj
-028033 T2.9.5 0 0 9.50 47.64.31609.96 Tm
('88)Tj
047.49 T- 411.84 -175 0 TdNohleticn,

'84



Alumni & Development 49

Alumni Regional Analvsis Alumni Geographic Distribution
Fall 1990 Fall 1990

Massachusetts Alabama 95 Nevada 60

Metropolitan Boston: Alaska 71 New Hampshire 2,558

Postal Areas 01701-02009 12,661 Arizona 287 New]ersey 3,671

02101-02215 23,032 Arkansas 35 New Mexico 113

Total Metropolitan Boston 35,693 California* 3,366 NewYork* 7,452

Outside Metropolitan Boston 14,832 Colorado 379 North Carolina 429

Total Massachusetts 50,525 Connecticut 5,259 North Dakota 14
Delaware 170 Ohio 958

Other New England States District of Columbia 665 Oklahoma 62

Connecticut 5,259 Florida 1,958 Oregon 150

Maine 1,277 Georgia 516 Pennsylvania 1,833

New Hampshire 2,558 Guam 2 Puerto Rico 255

Rhode Island 2,189 Hawaii 160 Rhode Island 2,189

Vermont 475 Idaho 27 South Carolina 141

Total Other New England States 11,758 Illinois 1,369 South Dakota 19
Indiana 195 Tennessee 147

Total New England 62,283 Iowa 80 Texas 824
Kansas 96 Utah 44

Total Outside New England 36,328 Kentucky 119 Vermont 475
Louisiana 175 Virginia 1,681

Total Alumni 98,611 Maine 1,277 Virgin Islands 27
Maryland 1,709 Washington* 364

Source: Infonnation Services, University Relations Massachusetts 50,525 West Virginia 40
Michigan 552 Wisconsin 283
Minnesota 330 Wyoming 14
Mississippi 29 Total U.S. 93,672

Missouri 324 Foreign Nations 1,812

Montana 32 Address Unknown 3,127

Nebraska 67 Total Alumni 98,611

'California, New York, and Washington include APO addresses.
Note: Also included are individuals who attended Boston College

for at least one year without graduating. These alumni are
referred to as "EX Alumni."

Source: Infonnation Services, University Relations



50 Alumni & Development

Lilting Alumni
By Primary School and Class, Fall 1990

Evening Newlon Grad. Grad. Social Weston Honorary EX'
Class A&S Ed. Mgl. Nursing College College A&S Mgt. Work Law Thea. Degrees Alumni Total

1916 4 4
1917 3 3 6
1918 4 1 5
1919
1920 6 8 14
1921 4 5 9
1922 7 1 3 11
1923 11 3 14
1924 14 2 2 18
1925 17 2 6 25
1926 40 5 7 52
1927 39 6 5 1 5 56
1928 50 4 5 5 64
1929 53 1 4 3 8 69
1930 69 3 9 3 7 91
1931 83 5 11 8 20 127
1932 91 8 9 6 7 1 22 144
1933 109 5 21 5 11 22 173
1934 128 9 25 13 9 29 213
1935 141 18 20 10 9 18 216
1936 132 10 11 11 5 2 23 194
1937 146 12 14 18 3 1 31 225
1938 149 21 12 10 15 1 27 235
1939 185 25 24 6 20 2 38 300
1940 197 1 20 18 9 22 2 33 302
1941 171 29 15 15 18 2 20 270
1942 181 39 28 24 9 9 2 37 329
1943 195 44 22 10 11 14 37 333
1944 158 46 9 3 10 5 1 51 283
1945 98 21 12 6 8 4 2 135 286
1946 15 1 25 20 12 12 1 37 123
1947 123 22 18 25 20 20 4



Alumni & Development 51

lilling Alumni
By Primary School and Class, Fall 1990 (Continued)

Evening Newlon Grad. Grad. Social Weslon Honorary Ell"
Class A&S Ed. Mgl. Nursing College College A&S Mgl. Work Law Theo. Degrees Alumni Tolal

1956 296 132 277 113 70 35 111 28 58 8 4 64 1.196
1957 315 96 252 124 61 49 97 27 62 4 3 68 1,158
1958 363 129 342 163 61 57 127 22 55 4 6 103 1,432
1959 354 119 339 147 76 75 117 30 68 15 3 89 1,432
1960 317 129 337 199 126 95 191 2 31 60 15 5 36 1,543
1961 283 93 286 156 74 102 153 8 32 78 35 2 25 1,327
1962 317 127 241 183 87 121 101 26 40 87 23 4 46 1,403
1963 474 168 330 166 61 139 245 28 32 75 27 7 39 1,791
1964 474 184 354 133 75 184 217 25 45 78 31 5 51 1,856
1965 424 180 353 145 77 135 226 32 50 103 38 3 49 1,815
1966 440 180 341 213 70 158 255 40 49 112 33 11 39 1,941
1967 454 198 378 179 78 149 411 53 55 91 30 3 44 2,123
1968 553 280 417 141 62 183 364 49 51 115 28 5 45 2,293
1969 533 235 401 118 82 185 503 44 50 136 36 3 60 2,386
1970 527 233 354 144 91 206 474 97 59 115 6 50 2,356
1971 531 284 382 161 64 174 515 77 84 145 6 46 2,469
1972 614 283 393 137 77 247 564 58 87 174 21 6

302,469781

7

4



52 Alumni & Developmenl

Living Alumni
By Gender and Class, Fall 1990

Class Women Men Total Class Women Men Tolal

1916 4 4 1954 248 741 989
1917 6 6 1955 267 645 912
1918 5 5 1956 365 831 1,196
1919 1957 332 826 1,158
1920 1 13 14 1958 448 984 1,432
1921 9 9 1959 423 1,009 1,432
1922 11 11 1960 563 980 1,543
1923 14 14 1961 466 861 1,327
1924 2 16 18 1962 541 862 1,403
1925 25 25 1963 642 1,149 1,791
1926 52 52 1964 664 1,192 1,856
1927 6 50 56 1965 606

541

194414233 0 0 110 11.4 564Tm
(1961)Tj
104 Tm
(2 Tc 11.4 
(2 Tc 11.4 58.28 Tm
(6))]TJ
10. 4628 0 0 11.44157.9283 46.r 0 11.4 1760 0 11.37943.0722 470.16 Tm
(1965)Tj
10.5024 0 0 138  Tm
(1965)Tj0.16 Tm
(664)Tj
10.5955 0 0 11.4 20.551965)Tj0.16734.28 Tm
(541)Tj
1866.02.4 491.75965862
341 470.52 Tm9m
(6)Tj
-0.035 Tc 10.4426 0 0 11.341 470.5260. 4628 0 0 11.44157.9283 46.r 0 11.4 17341 470.526
(642)Tj10.628 0 0 11.4 3.03817341 470.526
(1957)Tj
10.3367 0 0 11.4 418.7341 470.16 Tm7(664)Tj
10.5955 0 0 11.4 20.551341 470.16784.28 Tm
(541)Tj
1866.02.4 491.75341 470.16 ,337(664)Tj6148 0 Td
(25)Tm
.699.15341 470.162,1m
(14)TTj
10.4426 0 0 11.4 176.922531 458.283Tm
(1)Tj
-0.035 Tc 10.0716 0 635 922531 458. 530.28 Tm
(1959)T8399.9283 46.r 0 1Tm
1 9225654.4 Tm
1

28 Tm
(541)Tj
1866.02.4 491.7522531 458.2,458(664)Tj6148 0 Td
(25)Tm
.699.1522531 458.2,29
(642)Tjj
10.0587 0 0 14 40 4747

1921606606 541
541



Alumni & Development 53

Gifts tD the Unilfersity*
Total Private Gift Support, 1985-1990

Source 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 1988-89 1989-90

Alumni $ 5,268,596 $ 7,258,561 $ 7,650,676 $ 9,020,402 $ 8,647,358

Parents 1,013,698 1,095,528 1,222,494 1,559,132 3,985,236

Friends . 732,285 772,397 787,775 997,007 2,721,000

Corporations 1.789,915 768,351 1,717,728 2,922,620 1,757,705

Matching Gifts 624,515 598,997 710,238 675,083 830,295

Foundations 1,165,383 405,758 453,560 1,692,297 1,953,000

Associations 502,193 330,541 1,622,357 140,933 126,000

Total $11,096,585 $11,230,133 $14,164,828 $17,007,474 $20,020,594

* Gifts represent cash received during the fiscal year which runs from June 1 to May 31.
Source: Information Services, University Relations

Indillidual Donors*
By Giving Club

Giving Club Level 01 Gilt 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 1988-89 1989·90

President's Circle Patron $10,000+ 83 93 98 125 154

President's Circle $5,000 . $9,999 113 129 145 174 159

FIDES Patron $2,500 . $4,999 62 87 128 141 122

FIDES $1,000 . $2,499 900 922 1,018 1,112 1,071

Tower Builders $500 $999 457 459 541 681 703

John Bapst Associates $250 $499 1,182 1.139 1,426 1.688 1,776

McElroy Associates $100 $249 5,148 5,032 5,424 6,889 7,178

Other Annual Fund $1 $99 14,708 17,262 17,333 17,969 17,126

Total Individual Donors 22,653 25,123 26,113 28,779 28,289

* Includes alumni, parents, and friends. Excludes corporations and foundations.
Source: Information Services, University Relations





Alumni









Physical Plant 59

Buildings Related to Boston College Operations
Location and Primary Use, Fall 1990 (Continued)

Date Gross
Constructed Square

Name Location Primary Use or Acquired Footage

Kostka Hall 149 Hammond Street Student Residence 1957 38,137
Lawrence House 122 College Road Administrative 1968 3,909
Loyola Hall 42 Tudor Road Student Residence 1955 17,046
Lyons Hall Middle Campus Academic & Administrative 1951 77,158
Mary House 885 Centre Street Academic & Administrative 1974 4,376
McElroy CommonsLTDf
0.01270raH a l l n 4 B o  1 o m m o n s L T w a S t r e e tA c a d e ( A d m i n 9 
 / T 1 _ 2  5 4 T f 
 0  T c  4 . 3 5 . . 0 3 5  T d 
 ( S t u d e n . 5 6 7 3 7  T c  0 . 9 8 6 0 0  T d 
 ( A d m 5 5 u d e n . 5 1 2  6 ) T j 
 - 0 . 0 1 3 7 1 1 c  1 T j 
 0 . 0 5  0 9 9  1 0 . 3  0  4 y ) T . 3  5 4 5 . 2 8 5 4  c G u i n n 3 5  T d 
 ( 1 7 , 0 4 6 ) T . 7  
 0 . 0 2 0 3  T - 4 9 . 9 8 6  - 1 . 1 5 3  T d 
 ( 1 4 1 4 5 j 
 0 . 0 3 4 5  T c  3 . 9 0 9  0  2 7 
 ( C o m m o n s L T D f 
 0 . 0 1 2 7 0 r a ) T j 2  T 1 1  T d 
 ( M i d 1 5 T j 
 0 . 0 1 9 6  T c T c  3 . 1 0 3  0  T d 
 ( S t r e e t ) T j 
 0 . 0 0 6 7 9 3 c  7 . 9 8 5  0 . 0 3 5  T d 
 ( A c a d e m i c ) 3 j 
 / T 1 _ 2  1  T f 
 0  T c  4 . 3 5 8  0  T d 
 o n . 0 3 5  T d 
 ( S t u d e n 0  4 0 4 6 ) T j 
 - 0 . 0 1 3 7 2  0  T d 
 ( A d m 1 7 1 u d e n . 5 1 4 6 c  T j 
 - 0 . 0 1 3 7 4 5 , 9 3 ) T j 
 - 0 . 0 2 6 6  1 0 . 3  0  4 9 6 0 . 0 0 8 2  T c  7 . 6 e d e i 3 6  a ) T j 2  T c 3 7 ) T j 
 0 . 1 d d l e ) T j 
 0 T o w n h  - 4 9 0 3 5  T d 
 ( 1 3 1 7  T d 
 ( 1 4 1 4 s L T D f 
 0 . 6 T j 
 0 . 0 5  ( F o o o u s e ) 1 5 0 0 7 4  T c  4 2 ) T j 
 0 . 0 5  T c  1 0 . 4 1 6 2 . 9 0 d l e ) T j 
 0 o rS t u d e n tA d m i e s i d e n c 9 4 6 A c q u i r e / T 1 _ 0  1  T f 
 0 . 0 7 3 19291.29 -1.159 10..0692 0 0 10.3 1(Op0Foot0Tj
m
(19 i9.986 -1.37tudent
0.0156 Tc 311 Tc 1.685 a)10.3 9
695156 Tc c 6.431 0.035 Td
oad)Tj
0.0010 0 10.3 228989 0 Td
(Ade)Tesiden7 6

L a w r e  1 8 192919149Student1929376c Tj
-0.02473c 4eet408sLT -4JrThea035 Td
oad_2 1O'Nei9.,Tj
-0.02410.013j
-408sLT -4JrArt592.92(7)42
(370 0f
0.012706.474 0 Td
3niom28.7653.2LTwa)10.raStreetStreet Acade(Admin9
/T1_2 54Tf
0 Tc 4.35..035 Td-4GarTd
(Studen0 4046)T985 0.035 T465.84m
(1929)65c Tj
-0.024471.0351-408sc -4Jr85411.29 -1.1571O'Nei9.,Tj
-0.024545.351et408s9c -4Jr43,188(Ade13uden0137)Tj
3946c 0)Tj
-0.061.nc.90i1.153 Td
(141453.2 54Tf
03.909 0  T26Tc 10.0 )Tj4
0.012701811465.84m
(19149 10.3 204.7872 592.9228esidammond)Tj
0.0444 Tc 4.67 0 0 Td
31reetSt203udent

Admidenc 0 0 10c Tj
-0.013745,8(Ade13ude8376)T3Tj

/T1_3me 0.032,841A d m i i e s i 0 
 0 4  8 4 m 9 6 3  5 4 T f 
 0 3 . 9 0 9  0   T 2 6 T 1  1 O ' N e i 9 2 3 
 0 . 0  1 0 . 9 d u l a r T j 
 - 0 . 0 2 6 
 T 1 _ 2  1  T o n 9 . 5 5 2  5 9 w e a l t h 3 5  T 4 6 5 . 8 4 m 
 ( 1 9 2 9 1 7 6 j 
 0 . 0 2 6 8  T c  7 1 . 0 5 e e t 3 8 5 . 2  - 4 J r A v e . 6 7  0  0  T d 
 3 1 r e e i 9 . , T j 
 - 0 . 0 2 4 3 1 
 3 . 8  T c 3 8 5 . 2  - 4 J r v i c e s  0  T d 
 ( S t 2 0 3 u d e n t ) T j 
 0 . 0  1 0 . 3  2 2 8 9 8 9 0  T d 
 ( A d m 1 7 1 u d e n . 5 1 2  6 ) T j 
 - 0 . 0 1 3 7 0 9  3 1 T j 
 0 . 0 5  3 1 6  1 0 . 3  0  4 9 6 0 . 0 0 8 4 5 . 2 2 6 , 7 5 0 2 6 8  T c   u r 1 3 7 ) T j 
 3 5 7 7 0 0 7 4  T c  A p a . 9 8 5  0 . 2 6 8  T c   2 e t S t o m m o n s H a l l n . 3  2 0 4 . 7 r a 1 9 2 9 1 7 6 j 
 0 . 0 2 6 8  T c  7 1 . 0 5 e e t 3 3 
 3 . 8  - 4 J r A v e . 6 7  0  0  1 3 1 r e e i 9 . , T j 
 - 0 . 0 2 4 3 1 
 3 2 9 j 
 - 3 3 
 3 . 8  - 4 J r A  S t o m m o n s H t u 7 6 5  T . 0 1 3 7 r a N e w t o n ) 5  T d 4 6 5 . 8 3 . 5 1 2  8 . 8 d e n . 9 8 5 1 4 9



60 Physical Plant

Boslon College Properties
Fall 1990

Building



Physical Plant 61

Facility Capacities
Fall 1990

Facility

Athletics
Alumni Stadium:

Sporting Events
Field Seating

Silvio O. Conte Forum
Basketball Seating
Hockey Seating
Practice Court

William J. Flynn Student Recreation Complex

Auditoriums
Barry Fine Arts Pavilion 223
Cushing Hall 001
Devlin Hall 008
Fulton Hall 412
Gasson Hall 305
Higgins Hall 304
Higgins Hall 307
McGuinn Hall 121
Robsham Theater Arts Center
Stuart Hall 411
Stuart Hall 315

Conterence Rooms
Murray Conference Room*
Trustees' Board Room

Dining Halls··
Eagle's Nest
Faculty Dining Room
Lyons Cafeteria
McElroy Dining Hall
Newton Campus Cafeteria
Newton Campus Snack Bar
Walsh Hall Dining Facilities:

Dining Room
Golden Lantern
Function Rooms

Houses
Barat House
Haley House
Hovey House
O'Connell House

Lounges
McGuinn 3rd Floor Lounge***
McGuinn 5th Floor Lounge" *

location

Lower Campus

Lower Campus

Lower Campus

Newton Campus
Middle Campus
Middle Campus
Middle Campus
Middle Campus
Middle Campus
Middle Campus
Middle Campus
Lower Campus
Newton Campus
Newton Campus

McElroy Commons
McElroy Commons

McElroy Commons
McElroy Commons
Lyons Hall
McElroy Commons
Stuart House
Stuart House
Michael P. Walsh Hall

Newton Campus
314 Hammond Street
258 Hammond Street
185 Hammond Street

Middle Campus
Middle Campus

lecture
Seating

32,000
3,000

8,500
7,600

975
2,809

330
160
322
224
104
160
160
266
591
130
178

100
40

50
25
25

Dinner
Seating

2,500

50

450
150
500
900
250
175
458

(300)
(108)

(25/25)

64
20

50
50

Receptlonl
Standing

4,000

200

100

200

75
75

250
300

MUlti-Purpose
The Shea Room Conte Forum
Gasson T-IOO Middle Campus
Kresge Room & Lobby Robsham Theater Arts Center
Newton Chapel Newton Campus 500

150
140

300
250
200

* Murray Conference Room and the Trustees' Board Room are used as classrooms from 9:00 A.M. to 3:00 P.M. (Monday through Friday). They are
available as conference rooms after 4:00 P.M.

....Capacities shown for dining facilities are those used for function seating, and therefore differ from capacities for student dining.
***1be McGuinn Lounges are being used as temporary classrooms during the 1990-91 academic year. They are available for other uses only on weekends.
Note: University facilities are available for function purposes through the Bureau of Conferences and/or the primary user responsible for the facility. All

facilities areAll

seating,s40.86734.01 Tm58ti 408.9148 61.92 Tm
(primary)Tj
-0.6847 Tc .01 Tm58ti7 437.3197
(t.92 Tm
(user)Tj
-0.0262 Tc 2.02265.9442 76
(M16c 7 36.251.978.35006 87.48 Ti1 61.92 T)Tj
69 0 0 8.7 521.917 159acility4 T0vdetennc 2.479 0 Td
(j
8.5004 0 0 Td
(and82 .99834.01 Tm58tiappro.92at(cone8ilit88)Tj
-0 >ai06 Tc 806.8C 
E.01 Tm58tisnd/y)Tj
-0.02260.035 Tc4ser)Tj
needacademic)Tj
8.5004j
-025  0 0 8.1 07 0 0 8.7 28.65428

a n d / o



62 Physical Plant

Dining Facilities
Fall 1990

Name

The Club

Eagle's Nest Snack Bar

Faculty Dining Room

Lyons Cafeteria

McElroy Dining Hall

McElroy Cafe

Newton Campus Cafeteria









."





Finance 69

Tuition and Fees
For the Ten Years Ending May 31,1991

1982 1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991

Undergraduate Schools
Arts & Sciences, Education,

Management, Nursing $5,180 $6,000 $6,800 $7,475 $8,200 $9,120 $9,920 $10,760$n879j
0.0276 T14.0389 0T8q4.3596 0 Td
($2,.70,)Tj
0.0918 Tc  50493 -1.$n879jEvensing pere 3 3 5 4
3 8 2 0



70 Finance

Boston College Tuition Restated in 1967 Dollars
Effect





72 Finance

Selected Contract and Grant Awards*
1989-1990

TItle

Biology Department
Regulation of Symbiotic Plant Genes

Chemistry Department
Heterogeneous Reactor Rate of Cloud and Fog Droplets
New Insights into Enzyme Structure and Function
Synthesis of Pradimincin A and Related Anti-HIV Agents

Geology and Geophysics
A Study of Seismicity and Tectonics in New England

Inslilute for Space Research
Ionospheric Structure



Finance 73



,
',"'.;.,'.;~.' -., ' ... ',;,

[LDrnw&rn1Drn~ &j
D~[?@rn1~&uD@~ urn©[}{]~@[L@@j)J





76 Libraries & Information Technology

Boston College Libraries
Bapst library
Middle Campus

The John J. Bums library of
Rare Books and Special Collections
Bums library, Middle Campus

Geophysics library
Weston Observatory, Weston, MA

Law library
Kenny-Cottle library, Newton Campus

Newton Resource Center (Undergraduate)
Chapel Basement, Newton Campus

O'Neill library
Central library, Middle Campus

School of Social Work library
McGuinn Hall, Lower Level Lower



Special library Sentices
Quest- Library Information System
The Quest Computer system of the Boston College
Libraries provides access to 1.2 million volumes including
books, media materials, microforms, newspapers and
periodicals. Quest may be searched by author, title,
subject or key word from terminals in the libraries or by
dialing in to the system from other locations on campus.
Also, major periodical indexes in the humanities, social
sciences and the sciences may be searched by selecting
the QWIL database when using the system.

Computer Searching
A state of the art CD·ROM network in the O'Neill Library
gives patrons immediate on-site access to many important
and high use databases in the fields of education, psychol
ogy, business, the social sciences, nursing and medicine,
and public affairs. Dial-in access to this network is planned
from other campus libraries. Additional CD-ROM data
bases are available on individual workstations in the
O'Neill Library. New databases are



78 Libraries & Informafion Technology

John J. Burns Library of
Rare Books and Special Collections

The University's special collections, including the
University's Archives, are housed in the magnificently
appointed John]. Bums library,





80 Libraries & Information Technology

Information Processing Support

The department of Infonnation Processing Support (IPS) provides computing and communications support services to the
Boston College community. Among the multitude of service and support functions that IPS offers, the three most significant
areas are the Workstation program; the Training program; and basic Consulting services. The Workstation program orga
nizes the distribution of microcomputers and terminals to faculty and staff throughout the university. It is responsible for
soliciting workstation requests, determining user needs, designing workstation configurations, ordering systems, and
scheduling distribution. The Training program offers more than 100 different classes each year on a wide variety of applica
tions and topics. IPS Consulting services provide advisement, consulting, and problem resolution services to Boston College
faculty, staff, and students. The following tables present a cumulative summary of the number of workstations (microcomput
ers and terminals) owned by the university; the number of people attending IPS training classes annually; and the annual
number of user requests for assistance received by IPS staff.

Information Processing Support Serl/ice Statistics, 1987-1990
Workstations (cumulative, by vice presidential area)

Vice Vice
Academic Executive Financial Vice President President

Vice Vice Vice President President University Student Information
President President President Administration Relations Affairs Technology Other TOTAL

1987-1988 799 16 82 69 7 51 67 236 14 1,341
1988-1989 1,171 32 119 67 14 68 89 352 24 1,936
1989-1990 1,496 35 122 86 18 99 128 362 29 2,375

Users Trained (annually, by vice presidential area)

Vice Vice
Academic Executive Financial Vice President President

Vice Vice Vice President President University Student Information
President President President Administration Relations Affairs Technology Other TOTAL

1987-1988 456 25 40 60 30 61 43 127 6 848
1988-1989- 1,287 89 112 168 84 153 122 357 20 2,392
1989-1990 505 35 44 66 33 60 48 140 8 939

*1988-1989 includes V-Buy information and training sessions which were made possible by the addition of trainers from other departments.

User Contacts (annually, by vice presidential area)

Vice Vice
Academic Executive Financial Vice President President

Vice Vice Vice President President University Student Information
President President President Administration



libraries & Information Technology 81

Management Information Svstems
The department of Management Infonnation Systems (MIS) develops and maintains the University's infonnation systems.
Each



82 Libraries & Information Technology

Computer Center
The Boston College Computer Center is responsible for the operations and support of the IBM and Digital mainframe



Libraries & Informalion Technology 83



. , ." " .

.,;:~i~~~~;¢tif~iJiJta~~iif~~i:':~.~l~~i~~~~~·~;~·\A·h~j11ii~ri:~"':<;'?~> "~;':~£, :i~, j:~';:.f,~"~ ':"







Intercollegiate Athletic Accomplishments
1989-1990

Men's Baseball
Second year coach Moe Maloney's team finished with a
record of 21-22-1, marking the first time in the history of
the sport at Boston College that the Eagles have won
more than 20 games in consecutive seasons...Boston
College won the first-ever "Beanpot Baseball" champion
ship, played at Fenway Park in April...the Eagles also won
the Greater Boston League championship last spring.

Men's Basketball
Although Coach Jim O'Brien's team had a difficult season
(8-20), the Eagles set a Conte Forum attendance record
(111,155) for 18 homehno.0079 T_1818p 
 e 2 
 ( A p r 
 ( t h e ) T j 
 0 . 0 2 2 f i c u l t ) T j 
 0 . 1 . 7 7 8  0  c c  0 . s 3 1 8 Eagle50.022ficultp l a y e d p l a y n g . t e a mp l a y e 0 a t a t

p l a y 1 5 
 - 0 . 0 0 2 5  1 . 0 1 2  0 P l o t z k e  T d 
 ( t e a m ) T j 
 0 . 0 
 0 . 1 0  1  T f 
 -  0  T d 
 ( h a d ) a y

20

lay10otf i r s 2 1 
 0 . 0 0 2 7 5 3 3  T c  3 . 0 c h 6  T e n g 3 5  T d 
 ( w o n ) 1 . 5 7 4 4  7 7 8 7 7 4  0  T d 
 B I G T d 
 ( w o n ) T 2 
 0 . 0 0 2 7 9 5 9  T _ 6 3 . 6 E A S T d 
 ( C o n t e ) T j 
 0 .  0 . 5 T c  2 . 3 0 8 c 
 - 0 e r 9 3  - 1 . 1 5 h e 1 1 1 , 1 5 5 1 0  0 . 0 1 9 9  T c  3 e 0  T d 
 ( r 3  3 6 2 2 . 9 9 6 1  5 0 . 4 8  T m 
 ( 1 8 ) T 5 6 ) T j 
 1  3 6 3 0 . s 3 1 8 C o a c h 2 6 0 . 0 0 6 7  6 0 . 0 3 4 9  T c B e h  T _ 1 8 t e a m o B o 0 . 0 3 7 8  5  T c  2 . 9 9 n j 
 R d  0  1 0 . 3  1 0 o tE 0 . 3  2 2 
 0  T c  1 . 5 1  T _ 6 3 . 6 4  0  d 
 ( r 3  3 6 2 3 T j 
 0 .  0 4 . . 0 0 0 1 6  T c  4 2  1 0 . 3  1 0 0 9 0 . 0 0 6 7  0 c  1 . 0 1 2  0 p o i n t  0  1 0 . 3  2 e 4 0 . 0 0 6 7  7 3  T c  3 . 0 o r  1 0 l l ,  0  1 0 . 3  9 3 . 2 4 5 9  4 2 0 4 8 4  T m 
 ( 2 0 ) T j 1  1 . 3 4 T c 3 3 9 . 8 4  6 0 5  2 5 0 1 . 1 8 8  T d 
 6 o t ) T j 2 f i c u l tC o n t T 4 1 0 . 0 0 - 2 1 0 . 1 0  T j 
 0 . 0 0 1 6  T n o . 0 0  T d 
 ( f 0 . 3  9 3 . 2 4 5 9  4 
 6 
 . 9 6  T m 
 5 l t h 6 8 
 0 . 4 1 0 3 2 7 0 . s 3 1 8 ) 6 5  
 ( a t ) T j 3 
 ( t 9 7 8  5 5 7 2 9 6  T m 
 5 l t h 7 5  5 7 9 0 . 3 2 7 0 . s 3 1 8 ) h  T d 
 ( B j 
 e s ) 3 6 0 . 0 2 2 f i c u l t A p r 
 ( t h e ) T 9 
 0 . 0 3 7 8 5 9 7 4  0  T d 
 n o . 0 T _ 1 8



88 Athletics

Sailing
In Boston College's only coeducational sport, coach Nonn
Reid directed his sailors to a successful season...the
women's team was ranked ninth in the nation and sixth in
New England-their highest finish ever in the polls...the
men's team finished first in the Coast Guard Academy's
44-foot boat competition and took second in the Manhat
tan Challenge.

Men's Skiing
Coach Bill Toof directed his team to second place finishes
in both the Eastern (ECSC) and National (NCSA) Champi
onships.

Women's Skiing
Again, Coach Bill Toof had a successful season as the
Eagles finished first in the Eastern (ECSC) and second in
the National (NCSA) Championships.

Men's Soccer
Coach Ed Kelly helped his team's record improve to
8-10-1, and he was named BIG EAST "Coach of the Year"

for the showing...the Eagles qualified for the BIG EAST
Championship Tournament for the first time in several
years.

Women's Soccer
Coach Susanna Kaplan's team finished with an 8-9-1
record, which earned the Eagles a bid to participate in the
ECAC Championship Tournament.

Women's Softball
Coach Nancy McGuire's Eagles won their second con
secutive ECAC Softball Championship en route to a
23-12-1 season record...seniors Stephanie Nardone and
Agnes Veloria were named to the All-BIG EAST
Team...Lori Salvia '91 pitched a no-hitter against Eastern
powerhouse Maine.

Men's Swimming and Diving
Coach Tom Groden's swimmers finished second in New
England competition...sophomore Maarten Kraaijvanger
won the New England 1650 free-style individual champion
ship...in dual meets, the Eagles posted a 9-2 record.

Women's Swimming and Diving
Coach Tom Groden's Eagles won the New England
championship and finished with a fine 10-2 dual meet
record...New England champions from Boston College
were Teresa Holland '91 (100 butterfly), RoseMarie
Deleo '92 (100 and 200 breaststroke), and Melinda
Paterson '92 (100 backstroke).

Men's Tennis
Coach John Gordon's team finished third in the BIG EAST
Championship Tournament

Women's Tennis
Coach Mark Bums' Eagles finished 25-16 in dual meet
competition and won their fourth straight BIG EAST
Conference championship..Jennifer Lane '92 (singles and
doubles) and Pam Piotowski '92 (doubles) qua1ified for
the NCAA National Championship Tournament.

Men's Track and Field
Coach Karen Keith's track squad finished sixth in New
England...senior Mike Pieroni was the NE 5000-meter
champion.

Women's Track and Field
Coach Karen Keith brought the Eagles to a second place
finish in the New England championships...sophomore
Gail Harris, who earlier in the year won a silver medal in
the Commonwealth Games, was the ECAC 800-meter
champion and qualified for the NCAA championships.

Women's Volleyball
Coach Gary Gildea's court Eagles finished in second place
in the first-ever National Catholic Championships held at
Boston College...team MVP Terri Shanahan was named
the outstanding female senior Scholar-Athlete in the
nation by the National Association of Collegiate Directors
of Athletics.

Men's Water Polo
Coach Joe Noonan's water polo team-the newest varsity
sport at Boston College-finished fifth in New England.

Wrestling
Coach Rod Buttry had two seniors-Greg Pulskamp and
John Merklinger-win New England championships and
qualify for the NCAA Tournament.

And, In the Classroom...
Boston College is proud to have had 27 student-athletes
named to the BIG EAST Conference "Academic All-Star
Team" for the 1989-90 season...those



Athletics 89

Intercollegiate Sports PllIrticipllltion Intramural Sports Participation
1989-1990 1989-1990

Number of Number of
Sport Men Women Sport Teams Participants

Varsity Men's College Basketball 56 550
Baseball 35 Men's Pro Basketball 36 360

Basketball 16 12 Women's Basketball 23 207

Cross-Country 24 17 Touch Football 30 390

Fencing 8 Field Goal Kicking 15

Field Hockey 22 Men's Ice Hockey 16 224

Football 119
Men's Singles Racquetball 27

Golf 11 15
Men's Doubles Racquetball 18 36

Ice Hockey 32
Women's Doubles Racquetball 7 14
Coed Doubles Racquetball 14 28

Lacrosse 29 20 Men's Fall Softball 23 345
Sailing 18 19 Coed Fall Softball 14 252
Skiing 18 9 Men's Squash 5
Soccer 26 20 Women's Squash 4
Softball 19 Men's Singles Tennis 20
Swimming/Diving 26 22 Women's Singles Tennis 8
Tennis 14 10 Men's Doubles Tennis 21 42
Track - Indoor 51 27 Women's Doubles Tennis 13 26
Track - Outdoor 51 27 Coed Doubles Tennis 29 58
Volleyball 11 Women's Volleyball 18 200
Waterpolo 16 Coed Volleyball 36 432
Wrestling 15 Throton Zones Tourney 11 110

Total 501 258
Little East Basketball Tourney 39 156
Men's Spring Softball Tourney 8 115TourneyTh15661Tc 10.2029 171.210.2 f
0.04 Tm.Complex8 Tm
(110)Tj
0.05 Tc 10.3731 0 0 340.2 22.7274 43.44 Tm
(Tot9tle)471.946 0 5 14l92 22.7274 44128 Tm
(50397)471.946 5250350.2 22.7274 43,624.68 Tm
(8)Tj
-0.011 Tf Tc 10.2 0 0 33.6 406.1197 3653.273f
(To0.0tle)471.5615 351.0 05 406.1197 36F1ynn56 Tm
(189Tj
-0.0133 Tc 10.2 076 146)T406.1197 36RecreatiTm
(Thurney)Tj
-0.965 Tc 9.09.2  29.537T406.1197 36Complex8 TmennisTo7742807j
10.5446 73.2Track

-

2

5

8

7

1

8

8

r

n

e

y

V

o

l

l

e

y

b

a

l

l

Tr

ack

--ToTrackT r a c kT o u r n e y T r a c kS T r a c k-T r a c k-B a s k e T r a c k--Tj
ET
BT
/Suspect <</Conf 301777Tc 3.710-2.88 Tm
(-)Tj
EMC 
ET
BT
/T1_045901
0.0273471.5615 3300694 86.9943 38Tennis
(ToTrack)Tj
ET
BT
/Suspect <</Conf 0 >>T
BT
/Turney-Tj
ET
BT
/Suspect <</Conf ennis-Tj
ET
BT
/Suspect <</Conf 5615667c 10.4745 541.7338c85.3859 382.-16.88 Tm
(-)Tj
EMC 
ET
BT
/T.031973
0.0273471.5615 3.017.7c75.2481 34Lacrosse
(ToTrack)Tj
ET
BT
/Suspect <</Conf 0 >>T
BT
/Turney-ToTrackTrack



90 Athletics

Varsity Football Schedules Varsity Hockev Schedule
1990 - 1993 1990-1991

1990 November 2 University of Vermont
September 8 at Pittsburgh November 11 Boston University
September 15 Ohio State November 13 at Northeastern University
September 29 at Navy
October 6 Rutgers November 16 at Michigan State University

October 13 Army November 17 at Michigan State University
October 20 Penn State November 20 Northeastern University
October 27 at West Virginia

November 23 Harvard UniversityNovember 3 Syracuse
November 10 at Louisville November 25 at Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute
November 17 at Miami November 27 at Providence College
November 24 Temple December 2 Michigan State University

1991 December 4 Providence College

September 7 at Rutgers December 8 at University of New Hampshire
September 14 Georgia Tech December 10 at Merrimack College
September 21 Michigan December 15 University of Maine
September 28 at Penn State

December 20 at2020Penn(West)Tj
Freeze-Ouj
0.0146 12.367  Td0 Td
(Decvs.)Tj
-0.0211 Tc 3 509
(3)Tj
0.02350.0453 Tc 5.036m
(15)Tj
0.0386 Tc 10.58.3090.5 1mi15

a t P e n n 7 1 e s t 1 5 vs.

atSe5T
(Pen5December)orj
0.0068 Tc 4.13130.
(Novembcember)Tj
-0..065 -0Td
(University)Tj
0.05 Tc(21)Tj
065820446 Tc 10.54m384100 106 Td
(NU.)Tj
-0.291.950sity

Tj
0.04 407Td
(Penn)Tj
0.0154 Tc 2Tc 4.136
(at(Penn)Tj
cember)Tj
0 Tc0ew68
0.011January97.1Td
(a43.60 10.5 44
0.05 Tc 11.9506.0 100 0 10.5 488.7619 465.48 Tm103367  T44ecember)65.48 Tm
050.0aaat04.206 Td
Not1.44 Tm
(619(
0.0a590.
(NoveDam)Tj
-0.00421 Tc 35.8 Tc2)Tj
0.00310.2938 497.1.036m
(15)Tj
.0453 Tc 10.5 0 0070.536306 Td
(N16.28 Tm
(Tj
0.0235 Tc 1.707a 13337.81.362.8.7062 451.44 Tm1 Tc 11.6800 Td
(State)Syracus)Tj
-0.00421 Tc Tj
.343 0 0 10.5 90.2938 497.1.036m
(15)Tj
111 Tc 10.5 0 9
(651 T83 37.7062 23
0.0146 11eorgia)Tj
0.0487 Tc 3.45081.3551 0.Td
(Deami)Tj
0 Tc0ew)Tj
0.31100 10336011January97.1Td
(a43.8ecember)7.04 Tm
(at)Tj
4nn(Universi451.44 Tm
(Merrimack)Tj
0.0231 Tc 10.5 03537 Td
(De.4462 451.44 Tm
(College)Tj
0.0446 Tc -43.105 3537 Td
(DeSeptember)Tj
-
(Merr23496 Tc 10.5 0 4616281.330Td
(28)T1992)Tj
0 Tc0ew)Tj
)Tj
0.0446 Tc33332906533 Td
(28)TJanuary97.1Td
(a43.5.at)Tj
00245 Tc 424.9506.097 0 0 10.5 488.7619 465.48 Tm
(of)Tj
26820446 Tc 10.8eTd
1.a33 T.5216 465.48 Tm
33ptember)Tj
-0.0211 31 0 0 1033 T.5216 4 465.48 Tm
(Hampshire)Tj
0.0446 Tc 10.5 033 T.5216 48431 451.44 Tm
(September)Tj
-0.035 Tc 10.0713177 Td
(Dej
0.0111 Tc 3Td
(at)87.206 Td
7.04 Tm
138)Tj
4366West

S I . 
 0 . 0 5  T c  2 1 . 9 5 0 s i t yLawrence
0.05 Tc 11.9504.22 Td
(Dec88.7619 465.48 Tm0.035 Tc 9.3543 0 85.a.5 91.7362 440.28 Tm
(21)TjTj
.0453 Tc 10.5 02. 3. 030Tj
0.012
0.00 Tc6j
0.0235 Tc 1.707a 15 060110006.36.84310.rthw
0.549.72 Tm
c48w)Tj
0.31 Tc.0.035011January97.104 Tm
(15)Tj
.0453 Tc 10.5  7j
070.53117.7431 432.28 Tm
(Teorgia)Tj
0.0487 TcTc 16105 31177431 4Clarkson
0.05 Tc 7754 0.0386Td
(Dec88.7619 465.48 Tm0.035 Tc  0 81. 0 543a.5 91.7362 440.28 Tm
(21)TjTj
.0453 Tc 10.5 02. 3. 029334.0262190005Tj
.852Tc 1.707a 15 096110293356.84310avy.72 Tm
c48w)Tj
15at

o

f

S

e

p

t

e

m

b

e

r

1

5

1

5

T

j




0

.

0

2

3

5

 

T

c

 

1

.

7

0

7

a

 

1

3

3

3

4

3

8

1

.

2

7

3

0

6

 

T

d




(

N

4

5

1

.

4

4

 

T

m

 

2

.

3

6

7

 

0

)

6

8

(

a

t

)

T

j




0

j




0

.

0

1

4

6

-

0

.

.

m




(

o

f

)

2

.

3

6

(

a

t

)

T

j




0

N

o

v

e

m

b

e

r

1

5

8

8

.

7

6

1

9

 

4

6

5

.

4

8

 

T

m




(

o

f

)

T

j




2

6

8

2

0

4

4

6

 

T

c

 

1

0

.

8

e

T

d




1

.

a

2

 

1

3

0

9

 

T

d




(

6

5

.

4

8

 

T

c

 

1

.

4

4

3




-

0

.

0

2

1

1

 

3

1

 

0

4

2

8

1

.

2

 

1

3

0

9

 

T

d




(

M

a

i

n

.

4

4

 

T

m




(

0

2

1

1

 

T

c

s

i

t

y

)

T

j




0

.

0

5

 

T

c

.

0

2

8

9

1

.

2

6

 

3

7

.

7

0

6

2

 

0

.

0

4

5

3

 

T

c

 

5

.

0

3

6

m




(

1

5

)

T

j




.

0

4

5

3

 

T

c

 

1

0

.

5

 

7

9

.

9

1

0

.

5

2

6

 

3

7

.

7

0

6

2

 

1

7

.

0

4

 

T

m




(

a

t

)

T

j




2

3

5

 

T

c

 

1

.

7

0

7

a

 

1

3

3

3

7

.

8

1

.

2

6

 

3

7

.

7

0

6

2

 

0

.

0

1

5

4

 

T

c

 

2

0

.

0

a

a

a

t

)

8

e

c

e

m

b

e

r

)

P

e

n

r

1

5

N

2

2

.

0

4

 

T

m




(

a

t

)

T

j




2

3

5

 

T

c

 

1

.

7

0

7

a

 

1

0

.

5

 

3

8

1

.

2

5

4

m

8

.

7

0

6

2

 

4

5

1

.

4

4

 

T

m

1

3

8

0

 

0

 

1

0

.

5

 

4

D

a

r

t

m

o

u

t

h




0

.

0

5

 

T

c

 

5

0

.

0

a

a

4

n

n

2

6

T

d




(

D

e

c

S

e

p

t

e

m

b

e

r

)

T

j




-

0

2

1

1

 

T

c

 

3

0

a

5

1

4

3

 

0

 

4

4

.

0

2

3

5

0

.

0

4

5

3

 

T

c

 

5

.

0

3

6

m




(

1

5

)

T

j




0

8

5

1

3

 

T

c

 

1

0

.

5

 

7

9

.

7

9

7

4

0

2

4

0

T

d




(

2

8

)

T

3

1

0

1

5

4

 

T

c

 

2

T

c

 

4

.

1

3

5

 

T

c

 

1

.

7

0

7

a

 

1

5

 

0

1

0

e

p

t

2

4

0

T

.

5

2

1

6

 

4

c

e

m

b

e

r

a

t

2

1

9

(

 

-

0

2

.

r

e

)

T

j




.

5

 

4

D

a

m

r

a

t

a

t

a

t

1

5

M

a

i

n

9

8

0

1

.

T

j




1

5

0

3

6

m




(

1

5

)

1

8

2

1

c

0

e

w

0

.

6

2

3

 

T

1

2

a

r

2

5

4

9

.

7

2



Athletics 91

Men's Varsity Basltetball Schedule Women's Varsity Basltetball Schedule
1990-1991 1990-1991

November 4 Marathon Oil November 23 at Arkansas Classic
November 11 Melbourne TIgers Mississippi Valley State University
November 14 Memphis State University (Nm vs. Stephen F. Austin State U.
November 27 at University of New Hampshiren



®rn~rnrn1&[L

O~[f@rn1~&lYO@~





94 Generallnlormation

Founder of Boston College

Rev. John McElroy, SJ.
Pastor, Immaculate Conception Parish, Boston
1861-1863

Presidents of Boston College

Honorary Degrees Awarded
by Boston College 1952-1990

1952
Gregory Peter XV Cardinal Agagianian, LLD.

Oanuary 14, 1952)
James B. Connolly,lilt.D.
James M. O'Neill, LLD.
Most Rev. Thomas F. Markham. LLD.·
Rt. Rev. Thomas J. Riley, LLD.
James). Ronan,LLD.

1. John Bapst, SJ.
2. Robert W. Brady, SJ.
3. Robert Fulton, SJ.
4. Jeremiah O'Connor, SJ.
5. Edward V. Boursaud, SJ.
6. Thomas H. Stack, S.J.
7. Nicholas Russo, SJ.
8. Robert Fulton, SJ.
9. Edward I. Devitt, SJ.

10. Timothy Brosnahan, SJ.
11. W. G. Read Mullan, SJ.
12. William F. Gannon, SJ.
13. Thomas I.



1957
Wallace E. Carroll, Ll.D.
Arthur J. Kelly, Ll.D.
Augustus C. Long, Ll.D.'
Adrian O'Keeffe, Ll.D.
Very Rev. Msgr. Patrick W. Skehan Ll.D.
Nils Y. Wessell, Ll.D.

1958
Most Rev. Amleto G. Cicognani, LLD.

(April 21, 1958)
Carl]. Gilbert, Ll.D.
Paul Horgan, Ull.D.
Barnaby C. KeeneY,ll..D.·
Henry M. Leen, Ll.D.
Jacques Maritain, LLD.
Raissa Maritain. LLD.
Harold Marston Morse. D.Se.
Rev. John B. Sheerin, C.S.P.. Ll.D.
Francis Cardinal Spellman, Ll.D.

(December 8, 1958)

1959
His Excellency Sean T. O'Kelly, LLD.

(March 22, 1959)
Ernest Henderson, LL.D.
Rev. John LaFarge, SJ.. Ll.D.
Henry Cabot Lodge, Ll.D.
George Meany, [LD.
Carlos P. RomuIo, LLD. *
Helen C. White. LittD.

1960
Marian Anderson, D.Mus.
J. Peter Grace, LLD.
Caryl P. Haskins, Ll.D.
Robert F. Kennedy, LLD.
Charles Malik, Ll.D.'
Most Rev. Russell). McVinney, !LD.
Samuel Eliot Morison, LLD.



96 Generallnlormation

1971
Walter Jackson Bate, H.D.
Andrew Felton Brimmer, 5.S.0.
Rev. Msgr.



Generallnlormalion 97

Types of Degrees
Conferred at Boston College

Honorary Degrees
Granted by Boston College

Bachelor ofArts (AB.)
Bachelor of Science (B.S.)
Master ofArts (MA)
Master ofArts in Teaching (MAT.)
Master of



98 General Information

Association Memberships*
American Association of Colleges of Nursing
American Association of College Registrars and

Admissions Officers
American Association of Colleges for Teacher Education
American Association of Comparative Law
American Association for Higher Education
American Association of University Women
American Council on Education
American Educational Research Association
American Public Welfare Association
Association of American Colleges
Association of American Law Schools
Association of Catholic Colleges and Universities
Association of Collegiate Schools of Planning
Association for Continuing Higher Education
Association of Independent Colleges and Universities in

Massachusetts
Association for Institutional Research
Association of Jesuit Colleges and Universities
Association of Urban Universities
Boston Library Consortium
Boston Theological Institute
The College Board
Council for Advancement and Support of Education
Council for Exceptional Children
Council of Graduate Schools
Council on Social Work Education
International Association of Schools of Social Work
International Association of Universities

Accrediting Agencies

American Assembly of Collegiate Schools of Business
American Bar Association
American Chemical Society
American Psychological Association
Association of American Law Schools
Council on Social Work Education
Interstate Certification Compact
National Council for Accreditation ofTeacher Education
National League for Nursing
New England Association of Schools and Colleges

Source: Deans' Offices

International Federation of Catholic Universities
Jesuit Student 3.367 0 Td
(De1 0 Td
(Advancement)Tonnecil)Tj
0.Tj
0.026514 5.18 0 Td
(of)Tj
0.0371 j
EMC 
ET
B
(Ac892
-0 Td
(Associe)Tj
0.0237 Tc 1.067 09r8 Tm
1d)Tj
0.0Tc 3.367 0 T3n97Td
(Ste4eges)Tj
-0.0323 lChar2 0 0 10.2 39C6 T0.2 333.2838 638.6 Ste4eges Soc.685 0 Td(AgenciesTj
0.004
0.0j
0.0129 .058 0 Td
(Coll0ices)Tj
w)Tjd
(Soc-17.692 -1.16n4emi8344  Tct)Tj
09r8 Tm
1dSte4egesI n d e p e n h o l i c

F e d e r a t i 
 0 . 0 2 3 7  T . 7  0  j 
 0 9 r 8  T m 
 1 dCatholic







Fact Boo!c Index

Academic Calendars, 100
Academic Deans,



102 Index

Fact Boole Index (Continued)

Graduate Enrollment by Degree Program and
Discipline, 35

Graduate Enrollment by Gender, 29-30
Graduate Enrollment by School, 29-30
Graduate Enrollment, Full- and Part-Time, 29-30
Graduation Rates, 44

History, Boston College, 7
Honorary Degrees Awarded, 94-97
Honorary Degrees, Types Granted, 97.

Information Technology, 80-82
International Student and Scholar Statistics, 31, 36-37
Intramural Sports, 89

Language Laboratory, 79
Ubraries, 76-79
Ubrary Circulation Statistics, 76
Ubrary Expenditures, 76
Ubrary Holdings, 76
Ubrary Services, 77
Ubrary Special Collections, 78

Majors, Undergraduate, 34
Management Information Systems, 81
Maps, Campus, 103-104
Minority Student Enrollment, 31

Network Services, 81

Objective, University, 7
Officers of the University, 15
Offices, 62
Organization Chart, Administration, 12

Personnel, Professional, Administrative and Support
Staff, 18

Physical Plant, 58-65
Presidents of Boston College, 94
Professional, Administrative, and Support Staff

Personnel, 18
Profile, Boston College, 9
Properties, Boston College, 60

Residence Hall Capacities, 64

SAT, Average by Class, Freshman Enrollees, 26

Senior Survey, 44-45
Sources ofoFac161 Tc -17.308 98_3 1 TTc 10.6982 3.84t3 2.908 0 Td
(15)TjTj
0.01457 r Tc 3.227 0 Td
(C09ton)Tj
150.035 Tc35 Tc 10.3361 0 0 10.8 1679.9242twor-0.457 r Tc0 0 10.4 4508 98_3 1 Tf
-0.035jTj
0.01587 76 r Tc 3808 0 Td
(of1vey,)Tjtive, C 44.5305Tj
083 Tc -16.t Tcic656 0 0 10.8 127.2572 299.16 Tm
(468,)T19 587 76 r Tc890 10.4 4508 98_3 1 Tf
-0.035jTj
0.01587.05 Tc 103808 0 Td
(of12ey,)Tjtive,

48

S o u r c 4 
 0 . 54 M C  8 1 4 4 . 5







I ~
I
,
,

I
I




	Table of Contents
	Foreward
	The University Objective
	A Brief History of Boston College
	Boston College Profile
	Adminstration & Faculty	
	ÈâÂþÎÝ
	Chart of Adminstration
	Board of Trustee Membership
	Board of Trustee Chairmen
	Trustee Associate Membership
	Officers of the University
	Academic Deans
	Department Chairmen and Chairwomen
	University Administrators
	Professional, Administrative and Support Staff Personnel
	Faculty	
	by School and Rank
	Full-Time Equivalent by School
	by School and Tenure Status
	by School and Gender
	by Highest Earned Degree and Rank
	by Highest Earned Degree and Gender
	by Rank and Gender
	Full-Time Faculty, Teaching Assisstants, and Teaching Fellows
	by School and Department

	Average Faculty Compensation
	by Rank 
	by Rank Compared to AAUP Category I Averages



	Students
	Freshman Enrollment by Year and Gender
	Freshman Admission Profile
	Freshman Applications, Acceptances and Enrollment
	Applications, Acceptances and Enrollees  - Geographic Distribution
	Top Competitors for Highly-Rated Applicantes
	Undergraduate Transfer Students
	Applications, Acceptances and Enrollment
	by Type of Previos Instituion and Gender

	Enrollment
	by School, Gender, and Full- and Part-Time,
	Student Credit Hours by School
	by School, Gender, and Full-and Part-Time
	AHANA Enrollment by Gender
	Veteran Enrollment by Gender
	Veteran Enrollment by Gender and Full-and Part-Time
	Full-Time Equivalent
	Full-Time Equivalent by School
	Geographic Distribution of Students
	Undergraduate Majors by School
	Graduate Enrollment by Degree Program and Discipline
	Summer Session Enrollment

	International Students and Scholars
	by School 
	by Class or Program
	by Gender and Program
	by Country

	Degrees Conferred
	Undergraduate and Graduate by Degree and Gender
	Undergraduate by Degree and Number of Majors
	Undergraduate by Major
	Undergraduate by School and Major
	Graduate by School, Degree, and Primary Field

	Undergraduate and Graduate Financial Aid
	Dollars of Aid Awarded
	Number of Awards

	Undergraduate Student Graduation Rate
	Senior Survey
	Educational Plans
	Acadmic Field of Highest Planned Degree
	Long-Term Career Plans


	Alumni & Development
	Boston College Alumni Clubs
	Alumni Association Board of Directors
	Alumni Awards 1990
	Regional Analysis
	Geographic Distribution
	Living Alumni by Primary School and Class
	Living Alumni by Gender and Class
	Giftts to the University
	Individual Donors by Giving Clubs
	Alumni Donors by Primary School and Class

	Physical Plant
	Buildings Related to Boston College Operations
	Boston College Properties
	Facility Capacities
	Dining Facilities
	Offices 
	Classrooms
	Summary of Building Use
	Residence Hall Capacities

	Finance
	Highlights of Financial Operations
	Condensed Balance Sheet
	Tuition and Fees
	Tuitions Restated in 1967 Dollars
	Contracts and Grants
	New Awards Made to the University 
	Total Accounted Expenses
	Source and Application of Funding
	Selected Awards Recieved


	Libriaries & Information Technology
	Boston College Libraries
	Expenditures for Library Materials 
	Holdings by Individual Libraries
	Library Use Statistics
	Special Library Services
	John J. Burns Library of Rare Books and Special Collections
	University Archives
	Language Laboratory 
	Information Processing Support
	Management Information Systems
	Network Services
	Computer Center

	Athletics
	Retirement of Athletic Director Bill Flynn
	Intercollegiate Athletic Accomplishments
	Intercollegiate Sports Participation
	Intramural Sports Participation
	Varsity Sports Records
	Varsity Football Schedules
	Varsity Hockey Schedule
	Men's Varsity Basketball Schedule
	Women's Varsity Basketball Schedule

	General Information
	Founder and Presidents
	Honorary Degrees Awarded
	Types of Degrees Conferred
	Honorary Degrees
	Association Memberships
	Accrediting Agencies
	Academic Department Locations
	Acamedic Calendars
	Sources 
	Index
	Campus Maps




